March 26, 1998

Lonna B. Smith

County Clerk

Sutter County

1160 Civic Center Blvd.

Yuba City, CA 95993

Re: Your Request for Advice

       Our File No. A-98-068
Dear Ms. Smith:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).


QUESTION

In your letter, dated February 26, 1998, and our phone conversation of March 10, 1998, you asked what additional duties you had in your attempt to get the Yuba Sutter Chapter  California Congress of Republicans, ID number 921729, to terminate its committee, due to the fact that the treasurer of this committee has left the state.


CONCLUSION
Since you indicated that you have already tried to contact the committee and have also contacted your District Attorney’s office, you have satisfied your duties as a filing officer concerning this matter.


FACTS
The Yuba Sutter Chapter California Congress of Republicans (committee) is a recipient committee, as defined by Section 82013.  In September, 1997, you forwarded a memo to the Sutter County District Attorney’s office regarding a fine you were imposing against the committee for an overdue campaign filing.


You again contacted the District Attorney on January 13, 1998, and were informed by that office that Wayne Williams, treasurer for the committee, had left the state.


ANALYSIS
Section 81010(c) and (d) require filing officers to:

“Notify promptly all persons and known committees who have failed to file a report or statement in the form and at the time required by this title (and) report apparent violations of this title to the appropriate agencies.”

Sincerely,

Steven Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Kevin S. Moen

       Political Reform Consultant

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 -18995, of the California Code of Regulations.





